www.irf.com © 2010 International Rectifier
September 8, 2010
Datasheet No – PD97524
    IRS254(01,11)
        LED BUCK REGULATOR CONTROL IC
Features
• 200 V (IRS25401) and 600 V (IRS25411) half
bridge driver

Tape and Reel Details 18
Part Marking Information 19
Ordering Information 20
                                          IRS254(01,11)(S)
www.irf.com © 2010 International Rectifier
3
Description
The IRS254(01,11) are high voltage, high frequency buck control ICs for constant LED current regulation. They
incorporate a continuous mode time-delayed hysteretic buck regulator to directly control the average load current,
using an accurate on-chip bandgap voltage reference. These parts directly replace the IRS2540 and IRS2541
with improved latch up immunity.
The application is inherently protected against short circuit conditions, with the ability to easily add open-circuit
protection. An external high-side bootstrap circuit drives the buck switching element at high frequencies. A low-
side driver is also provided for synchronous rectifier designs. All functions are realized within a simple 8 pin DIP
or SOIC package.
                                          IRS254(01,11)(S)
www.irf.com © 2010 International Rectifier
4
 Alternate application circuit using a single MOSFET
IR
S
25401
                                          IRS254(01,11)(S)
www.irf.com © 2010 International Rectifier
5
Qualification Information†
Industrial††
Qualification Level Comments: This family of ICs has passed JEDEC’s Industrial
qualification.  IR’s Consumer qualification level is granted by
extension of the higher Industrial level.
SOIC8 MSL2††† 260°C
(per IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020) Moisture Sensitivity Level
PDIP8 Not applicable
(non-surface mount package style))
Machine Model
Class B
(per JEDEC standard JESD22-A115) ESD
Human Body Model Class 1C
(per EIA/JEDEC standard EIA/JESD22-A114)
IC Latch-Up Test
Class I, Level A
(per JESD78)
RoHS Compliant Yes
† Qualification standards can be found at International Rectifier’s web site http://www.irf.com/
†† Higher qualification ratings may be available should the user have such requirements.  Please
contact your International Rectifier sales representative for further information.
††† Higher MSL ratings may be available for the specific package types listed here.  Please contact your
International Rectifier sales representative for further information.
                                          IRS254(01,11)(S)
www.irf.com © 2010 International Rectifier
6
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Absolute maximum ratings indicate sustained limits beyond which damage to the device may occur.  All voltage
parameters are absolute voltages referenced to COM, all currents are defined positive into any lead.  The
thermal resistance and power dissipation ratings are measured under board mounted and still air conditions.
Symbol Definition Min Max Units
IRS25401 -0.3 225 VB High-side floating well supply voltage IRS25411 -0.3 625
VS High-side floating well supply return voltage VB + 0.3 VB + 0.3
VHO Floating gate drive output voltage VS – 0.3 VB + 0.3
VLO Low-side output voltage -0.3 VCC + 0.3
VIFB Feedback voltage -0.3 VCC + 0.3

www.irf.com © 2010 International Rectifier
20
Ordering Information
Standard Pack
Base Part Number Package Type
Form Quantity
Complete Part Number
PDIP8 Tube/Bulk 50 IRS25401PBF
Tube/Bulk 95 IRS25401SPBF IRS25401
SOIC8
Tape and Reel 2500 IRS25401STRPBF
PDIP8 Tube/Bulk 50 IRS25411PBF
Tube/Bulk 95 IRS25411SPBF IRS25411
SOIC8
Tape and Reel 2500 IRS25411STRPBF
The information provided in this document is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, International Rectifier assumes no responsibility
for the consequences of the use of this information.  International Rectifier assumes no responsibility for any infringement of patents or of
other rights of third parties which may result from the use of this information.  No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any
patent or patent rights of International Rectifier.  The specifications mentioned in this document are subject to change without notice.  This